## RESOLUTION NO. 1-81

A RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING VILLAGE OF CHATHAM MOTOR FUEL TAX FUNDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF STREET REPAIRS AND STREET MAINTENANCE DURING THE CALENDAR YEAR OF 1981.

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham receives monthly allotments of Motor Fuel Tax Funds through the Illinois Department of Transportation, and;

WHEREAS, the allotted Motor Fuel Tax Funds can only be spent for the construction and maintenance of streets and related appurtenances within the guidelines established by the Illinois Department of Transportation, and;

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham is desirous of expending the following amounts of Motor Fuel Tax Funds on eligible maintenance items:

- a) Seal Coat Bituminous Materials and Seal Coat Aggregate,
  a estimated sum of \$32,000.00;
- b) Portland Cement Concrete Sidewalk Removal and Replacement, a estimated sum of \$20,000.00;
- c) Street Signing and Support Posts, a estimated sum of \$8,000.00;
- d) Snow Removal and Ice Control, a estimated sum of \$6,000.00;
- e) Pot Hole Patching and Equipment Rental, Supervision and

Labor Costs, a estimated sum of \$14,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the total cost of the 1981 maintenance program and Engineering fees is estimated to be \$80,000.00.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Village Board of the Village of Chatham hereby appropriates the maximum sum of \$80,000.00 of available Motor Fuel Tax Funds for expenditure on approved maintenance operations during the calendar year of 1981; and, that the Village Engineer, Benton & Associates, Inc. are hereby authorized to prepare and submit necessary documentation to the Illinois Department of Transportation for the expenditure of said available funds.

PASSED at the Board of Trustees Meeting held on January 13, 1981.

1-13-81 - Russed & Approved